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SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant s name ard address)

DAVID, WILLIAMS INSPECTOR GEMERAL OF THE USPS
1735 N. LYNN STR. 5TE 10000
ARLINGTON, VA 22209

A lawsuit has been Nled against vou.

Within 21 days alter service of this summons on you (not counting the day vou received it) — or 60 days if yvou
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed, R. Civ,
P12 (a)2) or (3)— vou must serve on the plaintift an answer 1o the attached complaint or & motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, The answer or mation must be served on the plaintifT or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are: . ORLY TAITZ, ESQ

29839 SANTA MARGARITA, STE 100
RAMNCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688

If vou fail to respond. judgment by default will be entered against vou for the relicl demanded in the complaint.
You also must file vour answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date: 0710475013
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Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ

In her capacity as the President of

Defend Our Freedoms Foundation

29839 Santa Margarita Parkway, STE 100
Rancho Santa Margarita CA 92688

Tel: (949) 683-5411; Fax (949) 766-7603

Case: 1:13-cv-01020

Assigned To : Lamberth, Royce C.
Assign. Date : 7/5/2013
Description: FOIA/Privacy Act

E-Mail: dr_taitz@yahoo.com, orly.taitz@gmail.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Dr. ORLY TAITZ, ESQ, PRO SE

Plaintiff,

§
§
§
§
§
Patrick Donahoe, Postmaster General,  §
David C. Williams, Inspector General §
for the United States Postal Service §
§

Respondent
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APPEAL OF THE DE FACTO DENIAL OF INFORMATION AND
PRODUCTION OF RECORDS UNDER

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 5USC 552

PARTIES

Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ President of Defend our Freedoms Foundation-plaintiff

Kevin Donahoe, Defendant, is sued in his official capacity as a Postmaster
General

David, C. Williams, Defendant, is sued in his official capacity as an Inspector
General of USPS

JURISDICTION

Defendants represent Federal agency and are sued under the Federal statute
S5USC 552

ALLEGATIONS

1. A year ago, on June 20, 2012, Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ, President of Defend Our
Freedoms Foundation (DOFF), hereinafter "Taitz", submitted to the Postmaster
General and the Inspector General for the USPS a criminal complaint. Exhibits B
and C.

2. In her complaint Taitz provided a sworn affidavit of Chief Investigator of the
Special Investigations Unit of the U.S. Coast Guard, Jeffrey Stephan Coffman,

attesting to the fact that Barack Obama used a forged Selective Service

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 2



Case 1:13-cv-01020-RCL Document 1 Filed 07/05/13 Page 3 of 58

Registration which contained a fabricated 1980 cancellation USPS stamp. Forgery
was flagrant, as the stamp has "1980" is a four digit year, made as a one piece. The
stamp affixed to Obama's forged Selective Service (SSS) registration contained a
two digit year cancellation stamp. Taitz also provided a report of the press
conference by Sheriff Arpaio of Maricopa County, AZ, which confirmed that the
stamp on Obama's SSS, was a forged/fabricated stamp. The article showed in detail
how forger used 2008 stamp, cut the year "2008" in half, used "08" and placed it
upside down as "80", to show that Obama registered for the Selective service in
1980. Forger further blocked the top part of the "80", as the bottom loop of "8" is
larger , than the top loop, so the forger blocked a part of the loop on the top to
make it look more authentic, less like a forgery.

3. For a period of a year Taitz did not receive any response in regards to her
complaint, which was received by the Postmaster General and the Inspector
general of USPS by certified mail.

4. Taitz filed a Freedom of Information request seeking a response, as to what
was done in regards to her complaint. FOIA 5 US552 requests for information
have to be answered within 20 days. Taitz did not receive any information. In light
of no information for a year, such lack of response is akin to a refusal by the
Federal agency to provide information. As such Taitz is seeking an appeal of such

refusal.

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 3



Case 1:13-cv-01020-RCL Document 1 Filed 07/05/13 Page 4 of 58

S5USC 552 states

(a) Each agency shall make available to the public information as follows:

(1) Each agency shall separately state and currently publish in the Federal
Register for the guidance of the public—

(A) descriptions of its central and field organization and the established places
at which, the employees (and in the case of a uniformed service, the members)
from whom, and the methods whereby, the public may obtain information, make
submittals or requests, or obtain decisions;

(B) statements of the general course and method by which its functions are
channeled and determined, including the nature and requirements of all formal and
informal procedures available;

(C) rules of procedure, descriptions of forms available or the places at which
forms may be obtained, and instructions as to the scope and contents of all papers,
reports, or examinations;

(D) substantive rules of general applicability adopted as authorized by law, and
statements of general policy or interpretations of general applicability formulated
and adopted by the agency; and

(E) each amendment, revision, or repeal of the foregoing.

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 4
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Except to the extent that a person has actual and timely notice of the terms
thereof, a person may not in any manner be required to resort to, or be adversely
affected by, a matter required to be published in the Federal Register and not so
published. For the purpose of this paragraph, matter reasonably available to the
class of persons affected thereby is deemed published in the Federal Register when
incorporated by reference therein with the approval of the Director of the Federal
Register.

(2) Each agency, in accordance with published rules, shall make available for
public inspection and copying—

(A) final opinions, including concurring and dissenting opinions, as well as
orders, made in the adjudication of cases;

(B) those statements of policy and interpretations which have been adopted by
the agency and are not published in the Federal Register;

(C) administrative staff manuals and instructions to staff that affect a member
of the public;

(D) copies of all records, regardless of form or format, which have been
released to any person under paragraph (3) and which, because of the nature of
their subject matter, the agency determines have become or are likely to become
the subject of subsequent requests for substantially the same records; and

(E) a general index of the records referred to under subparagraph (D);

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 5
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unless the materials are promptly published and copies offered for sale. For
records created on or after November 1, 1996, within one year after such date, each
agency shall make such records available, including by computer
telecommunications or, if computer telecommunications means have not been
established by the agency, by other electronic means. To the extent required to
prevent a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, an agency may delete
identifying details when it makes available or publishes an opinion, statement of
policy, interpretation, staff manual, instruction, or copies of records referred to in
subparagraph (D). However, in each case the justification for the deletion shall be
explained fully in writing, and the extent of such deletion shall be indicated on the
portion of the record which is made available or published, unless including that
indication would harm an interest protected by the exemption in subsection (b)
under which the deletion is made. If technically feasible, the extent of the deletion
shall be indicated at the place in the record where the deletion was made. Each
agency shall also maintain and make available for public inspection and copying
current indexes providing identifying information for the public as to any matter
issued, adopted, or promulgated after July 4, 1967, and required by this paragraph
to be made available or published. Each agency shall promptly publish, quarterly
or more frequently, and distribute (by sale or otherwise) copies of each index or

supplements thereto unless it determines by order published in the Federal Register

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 6
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that the publication would be unnecessary and impracticable, in which case the
agency shall nonetheless provide copies of such index on request at a cost not to
exceed the direct cost of duplication. Each agency shall make the index referred to
in subparagraph (E) available by computer telecommunications by December 31,
1999. A final order, opinion, statement of policy, interpretation, or staff manual or
instruction that affects a member of the public may be relied on, used, or cited as
precedent by an agency against a party other than an agency only if—

(1) it has been indexed and either made available or published as provided by
this paragraph; or

(ii) the party has actual and timely notice of the terms thereof.

A3)

(A) Except with respect to the records made available under paragraphs (1) and
(2) of this subsection, and except as provided in subparagraph (E), each agency,
upon any request for records which

(i) reasonably describes such records and

(i) is made in accordance with published rules stating the time, place, fees (if
any), and procedures to be followed, shall make the records promptly available to
any person.

(B) In making any record available to a person under this paragraph, an agency

shall provide the record in any form or format requested by the person if the record

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 7



Case 1:13-cv-01020-RCL Document 1 Filed 07/05/13 Page 8 of 58

is readily reproducible by the agency in that form or format. Each agency shall
make reasonable efforts to maintain its records in forms or formats that are
reproducible for purposes of this section.

(C) In responding under this paragraph to a request for records, an agency shall
make reasonable efforts to search for the records in electronic form or format,
except when such efforts would significantly interfere with the operation of the
agency’s automated information system.

(D) For purposes of this paragraph, the term “search” means to review,
manually or by automated means, agency records for the purpose of locating those
records which are responsive to a request.

(E) An agency, or part of an agency, that is an element of the intelligence
community (as that term is defined in section 3(4) of the National Security Act of
1947 (50 U.S.C. 401a (4))) " shall not make any record available under this
paragraph to—

(i) any government entity, other than a State, territory, commonwealth, or
district of the United States, or any subdivision thereof; or

(ii) a representative of a government entity described in clause ().

4)

(A)

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 8
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(1) In order to carry out the provisions of this section, each agency shall
promulgate regulations, pursuant to notice and receipt of public comment,
specitying the schedule of fees applicable to the processing of requests under this
section and establishing procedures and guidelines for determining when such fees
should be waived or reduced. Such schedule shall conform to the guidelines which
shall be promulgated, pursuant to notice and receipt of public comment, by the
Director of the Office of Management and Budget and which shall provide for a
uniform schedule of fees for all agencies.

(i1) Such agency regulations shall provide that—

(I) fees shall be limited to reasonable standard charges for document search,
duplication, and review, when records are requested for commercial use;

(II) fees shall be limited to reasonable standard charges for document
duplication when records are not sought for commercial use and the request is
made by an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, whose purpose is
scholarly or scientific research; or a representative of the news media; and

(Ill) for any request not described in (1) or (II), fees shall be limited to
reasonable standard charges for document search and duplication.

In this clause, the term “a representative of the news media” means any person
or entity that gathers information of potential interest to a segment of the public,

uses its editorial skills to turn the raw materials into a distinct work, and distributes

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 9
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that work to an audience. In this clause, the term “news” means information that is
about current events or that would be of current interest to the public. Examples of
news-media entities are television or radio stations broadcasting to the public at
large and publishers of periodicals (but only if such entities qualify as
disseminators of “news”) who make their products available for purchase by or
subscription by or free distribution to the general public. These examples are not
all-inclusive. Moreover, as methods of news delivery evolve (for example, the
adoption of the electronic dissemination of newspapers through
telecommunications services), such alternative media shall be considered to be
news-media entities. A freelance journalist shall be regarded as working for a
news-media entity if the journalist can demonstrate a solid basis for expecting
publication through that entity, whether or not the journalist is actually employed
by the entity. A publication contract would present a solid basis for such an
expectation; the Government may also consider the past publication record of the
requester in making such a determination.

(iii) Documents shall be furnished without any charge or at a charge reduced
below the fees established under clause (ii) if disclosure of the information is in the
public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public
understanding of the operations or activities of the government and is not primarily

in the commercial interest of the requester.

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 10
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(iv) Fee schedules shall provide for the recovery of only the direct costs of
search, duplication, or review. Review costs shall include only the direct costs
incurred during the initial examination of a document for the purposes of
determining whether the documents must be disclosed under this section and for
the purposes of withholding any portions exempt from disclosure under this
section. Review costs may not include any costs incurred in resolving issues of law
or policy that may be raised in the course of processing a request under this
section. No fee may be charged by any agency under this section—

(I) if the costs of routine collection and processing of the fee are likely to equal
or exceed the amount of the fee; or

(I1) for any request described in clause (ii) (II) or (III) of this subparagraph for
the first two hours of search time or for the first one hundred pages of duplication.

(v) No agency may require advance payment of any fee unless the requester has
previously failed to pay fees in a timely fashion, or the agency has determined that
the fee will exceed $250.

(vi) Nothing in this subparagraph shall supersede fees chargeable under a

statute specifically providing for setting the level of fees for particular types of

records.

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 11
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(vii) In any action by a requester regarding the waiver of fees under this section,
the court shall determine the matter de novo: Provided, That the court’s review of
the matter shall be limited to the record before the agency.

(viii) An agency shall not assess search fees (or in the case of a requester
described under clause (ii)(II), duplication fees) under this subparagraph if the
agency fails to comply with any time limit under paragraph (6), if no unusual or
exceptional circumstances (as those terms are defined for purposes of paragraphs
(6)(B) and (C), respectively) apply to the processing of the request.

(B) On complaint, the district court of the United States in the district in which
the complainant resides, or has his principal place of business, or in which the
agency records are situated, or in the District of Columbia, has jurisdiction to
enjoin the agency from withholding agency records and to order the production of
any agency records improperly withheld from the complainant. In such a case the
court shall determine the matter de novo, and may examine the contents of such
agency records in camera to determine whether such records or any part thereof
shall be withheld under any of the exemptions set forth in subsection (b) of this
section, and the burden is on the agency to sustain its action. In addition to any
other matters to which a court accords substantial weight, a court shall accord

substantial weight to an affidavit of an agency concerning the agency’s

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 12
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determination as to technical feasibility under paragraph (2)(C) and subsection (b)
and reproducibility under paragraph (3)(B).

(C) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the defendant shall serve an
answer or otherwise plead to any complaint made under this subsection within
thirty days after service upon the defendant of the pleading in which such
complaint is made, unless the court otherwise directs for good cause shown.

[(D) Repealed. Pub. L. 98-620, title IV, § 402(2),Nov. 8, 1984, 98 Stat. 3357.]

(E)

(1) The court may assess against the United States reasonable attorney fees and
other litigation costs reasonably incurred in any case under this section in which
the complainant has substantially prevailed.

(i1) For purposes of this subparagraph, a complainant has substantially prevailed
if the complainant has obtained relief through either—

(D) a judicial order, or an enforceable written agreement or consent decree; or

(II) a voluntary or unilateral change in position by the agency, if the
complainant’s claim is not insubstantial.

(F)
(i) Whenever the court orders the production of any agency records improperly
withheld from the complainant and assesses against the United States reasonable

attorney fees and other litigation costs, and the court additionally issues a written

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 13



Case 1:13-cv-01020-RCL Document 1 Filed 07/05/13 Page 14 of 58

finding that the circumstances surrounding the withholding raise questions whether
agency personnel acted arbitrarily or capriciously with respect to the withholding,
the Special Counsel shall promptly initiate a proceeding to determine whether
disciplinary action is warranted against the officer or employee who was primarily
responsible for the withholding. The Special Counsel, after investigation and
consideration of the evidence submitted, shall submit his findings and
recommendations to the administrative authority of the agency concerned and shall
send copies of the findings and recommendations to the officer or employee or his
representative. The administrative authority shall take the corrective action that the
Special Counsel recommends.

(i1) The Attorney General shall—

(I) notify the Special Counsel of each civil action described under the first sentence
of clause (1); and

(I1) annually submit a report to Congress on the number of such civil actions in the
preceding year.

(ii1) The Special Counsel shall annually submit a report to Congress on the actions
taken by the Special Counsel under clause (1).

(G) In the event of noncompliance with the order of the court, the district court
may punish for contempt the responsible employee, and in the case of a uniformed

service, the responsible member.

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 14
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(5) Each agency having more than one member shall maintain and make available
for public inspection a record of the final votes of each member in every agency

proceeding.

Agency wrongfully withheld information in relation to any actions by the
agency in response to the criminal complaint by Taitz.

Per 5 USC 552 the burden is on the agency and the response is required within
30 days of the service of the appeal.

As such Taitz is seeking any and all records from the Postmaster General and
the Inspector General for the USPS in relation to evidence provided by Taitz,
showing that Barack Hussein Obama currently occupying the position of the U.S.
President used a fabricated Selective service Certificate with a fabricated
cancellation USPS stamp.

This is the most important matter of the U.S. National security, matter of public

concern and should be investigated expeditiously.

CONCLUSION

1. USDC should invalidated the refusal by the Postmaster General and

Inspector general for USPS to provide information and should order them to

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 15
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provide any and oral information, as to what steps were taken in response to the
complaint filed by Attorney Taitz

2. Due to the fact that the individual using a forged Selective service
registration and the fabricated USPS stamp is currently usurping the position of the
U.S. President this matter is the number one matter of the U.S. National security
and has to be expedited. An expedited hearing on the matter should be help within
20 days.

3. Attorney for DOFF Taitz should receive reasonable compensation for the
time spend on investigation and litigation of this matter.

4. Court should order any other relief that this court deems proper and just.

2. 5

o e

/s/ Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ

President of the Defend Our Freedoms Foundation

Taitz v Donahoe Complaint 16
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LAW OFFICES OF ORLY TAITZ
26839 SANTA MARGARITA SI1F 100
RANCHO SANTA MMARGARITA CA 42688
PH $49-683-5411 FAX 949-766-7603
ORLY.TAITZE@GMAIL COM

05 302013

OF FICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
US POSTAL SERVICE

1735 NLYNN S1 STE 10000
ARLINGTON VA 22209

Fax 7(03.248-4526
e-mail

REQUEST FOR INFORMALHION UADER FREEDOM OF INFORMATTON ACTS

L.N3R2

At Chuel FOIEN tngicer
Oticee of the Inspecton Crenerid

Voo b SPs

e e mdm,
iy hune 200 2o D hoave subnoned seo complami-

Complann adaiossed woothe Postiestor Coneral

Complainl addressed tothe Tnspecton General ot the TSPS
pecviood an et anic ovrdonen it Barans Hossein Obarn wecd a Gactantl fabricateld
ESPS tamp i s ableged Sclectne Serviee Repastrationn Phe toreery s agrantas TSPS wes
e bt postal stampssohile Obama ~ ableped SSS regrsitation contained o7 diet stampand
Boars other stens of toroers Please soe attached aocoph o tie swore aftidan s of leiirey Steprian
Cottman - Chicl fnvestisator af the Speciad Investigaions it ol the TS Coast Guard et
Parrogaestitz s and b docamonts concrated By e Inspocies Generad bt SPS G the

Postinaster of T SES i response toom complaint am reguesting expedited handling of the
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complaint. as this s the most egregious forgery m the histors of the United States. use of' o
torged Identitication document by an individual occupying the position of the President ot the

U mited States and Commander in Chicl. Addinonally Tam attaching 135 papes of exhibits
showing M Obama using other Torged and fraudulently obtained 1Ds0 such as a Soctal Security
number. which was never assigned o him, forged birth certificate and soon,

I do not receive a response to tiis FOLN request within 20 day s Twill consider a legal action 1o
obtam requested documents,

Stneerely. - / v

5D Oy Faitz SO

President Dedend Our Frecdoms Foandation

SN Congressmian Darrel Issa. Chair ol the Howse Oversight Comimiey

SS John Gouodlaite Chatr of the House Judiciary Conunittee
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State of l'exas )

IS

County of Montgomen )

AFFIDAVIT

Jeffern Stephen Coffwan, being duly swom, on vath deposes and says.

r

6

~I

10

{ am a resident of Texas. The information contained in thus atfidavit 1s based on
my personal knowledge.

i am a licensed Private Investigator thcensed AG20963) 1 the State of Texas.

1 am a retired Resident Agent in Charge/Special Agent from the Department of
Homeland Sccurity having retired after 20 years during June 2007.

[ am a retired Chief Investigator with the Umited States Coast Guard Invesiigative
Service (Reserve) having retired after 22 vears dunng March 2010

1 was formerly an lnvestigator with the Office of the Attorney General with the
State of Texas serving from August 2008 until 1 quit duning September 2009,

On my own and not as an Investigator or Special Agent with any state or federal
agency 1 looked into circumstances surrounding then U S, Senator Barack
Obama’s Selective Service registration.

| have utilized the Sclective Service's “Chueck A Registration”™ enline function
{WWW.ossy. 20V ) numerous times 1o verify whether a required registration was
properiv completed.

On or about February 13, 2008. | sent an email to wiomationi@sss.gov asking
why Scnator Obama's registration didn’t show up when quened on the Selective
Service websie {wway sss. cov ),

On the sume day {February 13, 2008) | received an email from

informationgrsss gov stating “Sir: There may be an error in his file or many other
reasons why his registration cannot be confirmed on-line. However, 1 did confirm
with our Data Management Center that he 1s, indeed, registered with the Selective
Service Svstermn. in compliance with Federal law. Sincerely, Jamcee L.
Tiughey'SSS™.

On September 7, 2008 1 viewed a televised mterview w whach then Senator
Obama stated that he registered for the Sekeetive Service when he graduated from
high school, | reealled that Scnator Obama graduated from high school i 1979
and the Selecuve Service registration requirements wers not remstituted umil
1980,

| submutted a Freedom Of Information Act (FOLA) 1o the Selective Service
System for Senator Obama’s Selective Service registrabon  Lreceived 4 copy of
a Sclective Service regisiration 1n the name of Barack Thussein Obama and a copy
of a computer sereen print out with a date of 090908

Reviewing these copies 1 noted several areas of concern. For example, | noted
that on the registration copy the signature of the registrant was dated July 30,
1980 but the United States Postal cancellaion stamp indicating date recerved was
dated the previous day of luly 29, 80. 1also noted that the “No {17 block was
checked indicating that the remstrant did not present an [D when the repistration
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was said ta have been presenied 1o the postal clerk. The most outstanding aspect
ot the registration card was that the atorementioned U8, Postal Cancellaton
Stamp had only 1 two digit vear instead of the usual four digit year

13 Dunng my acorve mibtary serviee with the US Army from 1975 to 1977, 1 served
as a collateral doty as one of my umt’s mail clerk. Duning that service [ was
famibar with US Postal regulations and procedures. [t was my understanding that
the US Postal Canceliation stamp was a four digit yzar and not 2 two digit vear |
also knew that the day. month, and year of that model postal cancellstion stamp
are removable inscris that the postal clerk changes as appropuaie. I have never
secn @ Lwo digit insen for that model pestal cancelation stamp.
11, Cver several weeks, 1researched the issuc on the internat attempting to find any
other mcident where that model canceliation stamp had a two dignt vear instead of
the usual four digit year T was unable to find any other instance where that model
postal cancellation stamp had a twa digit vear instzad of the usual four it year.
. Using my traimng and experiences, 1 analyzed the image of the postal
canceliation stamp on the copy of the registration. 1t is my vonclusion that a fous
digit vaar insert ending in 08 was modified by cutting off the Grst two drgrts
and remnserting the “08” upside down into the postal cancellation stamp to indicate
a year ol "80” The only four digit year encing in “087 I felt that would be
reasonabiy available would be a 20087 year wsert
16. On the copy of the computer screen printout received under the FUIA § notied
that there was a line marked DI.N and the number of 8089 708 06327 | also
noted that on the copy ol the Selective Service regisiration card there was a
similar number 1n the upper right hand comer. This number was “0X970806327
The number on the registration card appearcd to be a “"Bates'™ type pnint thit
automatically changes with each impression
17 The differences between the DLN munber on the computer sercen printout and
the tegistration card printout appears to be the addition of the digit “87 Tknow of
o reason for the addution of the 8 in the DLN

I8 Bascd on my ohsenvations. sesearch, experience and training, 1t 1s my behef that
the Selective Senvice registration card | recerved under the Freedom OF
[nformation Act request under the name of Barack Obama has been altered

—
(]

. fff"/ ,4,?;5‘,,{:/’
e

s f i -
Yetfeny Stephen Cofimarn

Sworn o me and subscribed betore me this

Y] . \\"'l"‘ll
e dav of January 2013 WG Wy,
_ B - R AL
e SR S
DA g7 e
- / A = i ik =
ST Si PN, *E
a— oo f} ( : -'- df( ‘2*? -: s
el Do eents %, W ToRts 8
’ 2 2 "0 EXPIRE T ~
ey P 2, 3...._....- o,\\\
%5, 5-07-29.



Case 1:13-cv-01020-RCL Document 1 Filed 07/05/13 Page 21 of 58

LAST NAWE:

TIRST NAME:
CURRENT ADDRESS:
CITY/STATR/BID:
DREMANENT ADDRRSS:
CITY/STATR/ZI2:
DATR OF BIRTH:
85AN:

TELEPHONE :

DIN:

THANSACTION DATE:

LASY ACTION DATE:
RELATED S5W:

FRRSE: CLEAR ==>» BMND

61 1125533 -1

RIMS HISTORY 1INQUIRY 3CREEYN

OBAMA

BARACK HUSSEIN

1617 8 BERETANIA APT 1008
HONOLULU HI
1617 S BERETANIA APT 1008
FAONCLULU

08/0%/61

808 000 0000

g039 708 0632 REASON:
ne/pajfeo

ID INDICATOR:
09/04/80

a0 4000000 ©

PE7 ==» PAGE BACKWARD

PAGE 001 OF ng2

DATE: ¢0/03/0%
TRANS-CODR/TYPR: 11¢ [/

96826

96826

BFR =-» PAGE FQRWARD
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Exhibit 1
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State of Texas )

) ss.

County of Montgomery )

AFFIDAVIT

Jeffery Stephen Coffman, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says:

1.

(8%

I am a resident of Texas. The information contained in this affidavit is based on
my personal knowledge.

I am a licensed Private Investigator (licensed A620963) in the State of Texas.

1 am a retired Resident Agent in Charge/Special Agent from the Department of
Homeland Security having retired after 20 years during June 2007.

1 am a retired Chief Investigator with the United States Coast Guard Investigative
Service (Reserve) having retired after 22 years during March 2010.

1 was formerly an Investigator with the Office of the Attorney General with the
State of Texas serving from August 2008 until I quit during September 2009,

On my own and not as an Investigator or Special Agent with any state or federal
agency I looked into circumstances surrounding then U.S. Senator Barack
Obama’s Selective Service registration,

1 have utilized the Selective Service’s “Check A Registration” online function
(www.sss. gov) numerous times to verify whether a required registration was
properly completed.

On or about February 13, 2008, 1 sent an email to information@sss.gov asking
why Senator Obama’s registration didn’t show up when queried on the Selective
Service website (WWW.s5S.20V).

On the same day (February 13, 2008) I received an email from
information@sss. gov stating “Sir: There may be an error in his file or many other
reasons why his registration cannot be confirmed on-line. However, I did confirm
with our Data Management Center that he is, indeed, registered with the Selective
Service System, in compliance with Federal law. Sincerely, Janice L.
Hughes/SSS”.

10. On September 7, 2008 I viewed a televised interview in which then Senator

Obama stated that he registered for the Selective Service when he graduated from
high school. Irecalled that Senator Obama graduated from high school in 1979
and the Selective Service registration requirements were not reinstituted until
1980.

11. I submitted a Freedom Of Information Act (FOIA) to the Selective Service

System for Senator Obama’s Selective Service registration. I received a copy of
a Selective Service registration in the name of Barack Hussein Obama and a copy
of a computer screen print out with a date of 09/09/08.

12. Reviewing these copies I noted several areas of concern. For example, I noted

that on the registration copy the signature of the registrant was dated July 30,
1980, but the United States Postal cancellation stamp indicating date received was
dated the previous day of July 29, 80. Ialso noted that the “No ID” block was
checked indicating that the registrant did not present an ID when the registration
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was said to have been presented to the postal clerk. The most outstanding aspect
of the registration card was that the aforementioned U.S. Postal Cancellation
Stamp had only a two digit year instead of the usual four digit year.

13. During my active military service with the US Army from 1973 to 1977, I served
as a collateral duty as one of my unit’s mail clerk. During that service I was
familiar with US Postal regulations and procedures. It was my understanding that
the US Postal Cancellation stamp was a four digit year and not a two digit year. 1
also knew that the day, month, and year of that model postal cancellation stamp
are removable inserts that the postal clerk changes as appropriate. 1have never
seen a two digit insert for that model postal cancellation stamp.

14. Over several weeks, I researched the issue on the internet attempting to find any
other incident where that model cancellation stamp had a two digit year instead of
the usual four digit year. I was unable to find any other instance where that model
postal cancellation stamp had a two digit year instead of the usual four digit year.

15. Using my training and experiences, I analyzed the image of the postal
cancellation stamp on the copy of the registration. It is my conclusion that a four
digit year insert ending in “08” was modified by cutting off the first two digits
and reinserting the “08” upside down into the postal cancellation stamp to indicate
a year of “80”. The only four digit year ending in “08” I felt that would be
reasonably available would be a “2008” year insert.

16. On the copy of the computer screen printout received under the FOIA I noticed
that there was a line marked DLN and the number of “8089 708 0632”. 1also
noted that on the copy of the Selective Service registration card there was a
similar number in the upper right hand corner. This number was “0897080632”.
The number on the registration card appeared to be a “Bates” type print that
automatically changes with each impression.

17. The differences between the DLN number on the computer screen printout and
the registration card printout appears to be the addition of the digit “8”. Iknow of
no reason for the addition of the “8” in the DLN.

18. Based on my observations, research, experience and training, it is my belief that
the Selective Service registration card I received under the Freedom Of
Information Act request under the name of Barack Obama has been altered.

%@ Stephen Coffman

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this

M0 wiiy,
G day of January 2013. \\\\\;“ G'\. . Wg,';l,,
Ut s Yx
A Sxi N 7
— T WYy & F S
[‘\;{&%U%\Liwg % z“msiﬁg‘.‘%?'"‘b s
rpe2-07-20 W
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RIMS HISTORY INQUIRY SCREEN PAGE 001 OF 062

o DATE: 05/03%/58
G SgHNOY A ATRE539 1 TRANS-CODE/TYPE: 110 /

LAST NAME: OBAMA

FIRST NAME: BARACE HUSSEIN

CURRENT ADDRESS: 1617 S BERETANIA APT 1008

CITY/STATE/ZIR: RONOLULU HI 96826

PERMANENT ADDRRSS: 1617 S BERETANTA APT 1008

CITY/STATE/ZIP: HONOLULU 96826

DATR OF BIRTH: 08/04/61

8SAN:

TELEPHONE : B0& 000 0000

DLN: 8089 708 0832 REASON:

TRANSACTION DATE: 09/04/80

ID INDICATOR: 2
LAST ACTION DATE: 0s8/04/80
RRLATED SSN: 00 0000000 O

PRESS: CLEAR ==> END PP7 ==> PAGE BACKWARD PF8 ==> PRAGE FORWARD

~4
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Exhibit 2



Case L:13urPHOSPTROSTWORFHY NEWS STURCE G720 B BrrAOLatPEE

WND EXCLUSIVE

SHERIFF .CE CEMANCS CBAMA CRAFT RECGISTRATICN

Selective Service regulation changed days after probe announced

Published 05/10/2012 at 827 PM
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Providing proof that Sheriff Joe Arpaio intends to continue his
investigation of President Obama’s eligiblity, his Cold Case Posse has

pressed the director of the Selective Service System not to destroy any

microfiim records that may yet exist of Obama’s 1980 draft registration obama-
form wdraft-
In an emergency letter Wednesday to Selective Service System Director

Lawrence Romo, Mike Zullo, the lead investigator in the Cold Case Posse,

asked for reassurance that the microfilm records stil exist

“We would like to be assured of the disposition of the microfilm reel or reels containing
President Obama’s Selective Service registration form,” Zullo wrote “"Please indicate
whether or not you have possesston of the microfilm reel or reels containing President

Ads by Google
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Obama’s records or access to them”

The concerns were raised after Arpaio’s office received official confirmation from the
Selective Service System that Obama'’s paper draft registration records have been

YDoabwQHWSYGYABGBSd)  yestroyed after being microfilmed

QDyZaX9z2di741 GBABIPGT
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reported new
Selective Service privacy rules might allow existing microfilm records to be destroyed as
well

Zullo expressed concern the microfilm records of Obama’s draft registration form might
already have been destroyed
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registration

While some of the
letters stamped in
the outer ring on
some of the
authentic
documents are
indistinct or even
missing, all of the
authentic date
stamps include four
digits for the year at
the center of the
stamp

Investigators
duplicate Obama’s
date stamp

Arpaio’s
investigators
located and
interviewed several
1980s-era Post
Office employees
who attested that it
was standard

Exhibt B Authentic Selective Service registration forms, with Fost Office stamps containing four-digt year designation

procedure to utilize
a four-digit date
stamp

Investigators next
turned their
attention toward
figuring out how
Obama'’s Selective
Service registration
form could possibly
have obtained a
two-digit year
stamp.
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Exhibit E shows
investigators were
able to obtain an
authentic 1980 pica
date stamp. The
photograph aiso
shows the knife set
used in the
investigation

Since investigators
could find no 1980
pica Post Office
date stamps
available, they had
no choice but to cut
a 2008 pica Post
Office date stamp
and invert the “08"
half, so that when it
was placed in the
date compartment,
the stamp printed
out “80 "

Surprisingly, the
result ended up
looking identical to
the date stamp on
Obama’s Selective
Service registration
card, as
demonstrated in
Exhibit F

Exhibit G makes
clear that the off-to-
the-right date stamp
seen in the
registration, the
same as is seen In
the demonstration
by Arpaio’s

Case 1:13-cv-Gh8204Resirest Doeiuarent stecikeitedcOH08413 Page 33 of 58
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The above five examples are the expected results from the PIKA stamp used by the U.S.PS.
Per United State Post Office, it is policy to use a stamp that contains 4 digits for the year.

Exhibit D Authentic Selective Service registration date stamps, 1980

Exhibt E Knife used to cut "2008" date, pica Fost Office date stamp

investigators, Is not observed n the authentic four-digit pica date stamp used in the same office indicated on Obama’s
Selective Service registration, which has the same month, July 1980

The numbers “80" are out of line to the right in Obama’s card because when they were cut away from the “2008" date
plug, they were not cut squarely

Arpaio’s investigators concluded that Obama's Selective Service registration form fit into what was becoming a common
narrative for his life The document was not only forged, it was poorly forged

in a March 19 letter addressed to Romo, Arpaio explained that MCSO investigators were able to replicate the alleged

forgery



Exhibit F "80" tw o-chigit FICA Fost Office date stamp in Barack Obama's Selective Service registration (black stamp) and in
the date stamp produced by Sheriff Arpaio's investigators (red stamp)
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Exhibit G, Obama Selective Service registration on left, authentic Selective Service registration on right — same
month, same Fost Office
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Excerpt of a report of' a March 25. 2009 meeting by Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ and William Austin
Chatfield. director of Selective service regarding forgery of Selective Service Certificate of
Barack Hussein Obama. Il

Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq. met with William Austin Chatfield. Director ot Selective Service at 10:15am
EST . March 25. 2009 .

The meeting took place at: Selective Service System. National Headquarters 1515 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington. Virginia 22209.

Dr. Taitz introduced herself as the attorney for 140 Military Plaintiffs, active and retired. subject
to recall. who are concerned about the Constitutional authority of Barack Obama to be
Commander in Chief. Major General Carroll D. Childers is among these Plaintiffs. In addition to
being attorney for the Military Plaintifts. Dr. Taitz also represents 10 State Representatives in
this matter. Based on this. Dr. Taitz addressed Mr. Chatfield on some inconsistencies found with
Barack Obama’s Selective Service Registration records.

Dr. Taitz presented some of the findings (Attachment A) that were delivered to US Department
of Justice Eric Holder. Jr., Attorney General. The tindings indicate that Barack Obama’s
Selective Service Registration document was created in 2008. and backdated to 1980. Dr. Taitz
showed Mr. Chatfield that the Document Location Number, 0897080632. appears to be a 2008
creation. However on the printout. an extra eight (8) was added in front of the number to make it
look like it is from the vear 1980.

Dr. Taitz also showed Mr. Chatfield that the postal stamp on the Selective Service Registration
Form was incorrect. The stamp used was an obsolete postmark round dater-stamp (retired almost
ten (10) years before 1980) to validate a legal document. Mr. Chatfield didn’t have any comment
on these inconsistencies nor did he offer any explanation.

Dr. Taitz provided Mr. Chatfield with a tull copy of the dossier sent to the Attorney General.
Eric Holder. A copy can be downloaded here:

link removed

She highlighted sections of the dossier to show Mr. Chatfield that Barack Obama has hundreds
of Social Security Numbers and properties associated with his name. One Social Security
Number in particular was issued in Connecticut . and lists him as being 118 years old.
(Attachment B)

While addressing the issue of hundreds of Social Security Numbers and properties being
associated with Barack Obama’s name, Dr. Taitz drew attention to two addresses of interest: one
located in Ilinois and another in New Jersey .

The address located in Hlinois . 1525 S. Sangamon St. Unit 707, Chicago I was sold to an
Osama Barakat. The Osama Barakat listed (Attachment ) has connections to a foundation that is
listed in the “Golden Chain™ as sponsors of al Qaeda.

(Attachment C) shows an address in New Jersey for Kelly J. McCrum, wife of Craig M.
Robinson. Craig Robinson is Michelle Obama’s brother. and is listed at 45 Willow Street in
South Amboy. NJ. Not only can this address not be found by mapping the street. but this address
had a credit lien on it by a company, Burlow Plumbing. Burlow Plumbing has a commercial
affiliate named Magic Plumbing.
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(Attachment D) shows that Magic Plumbing had worked on the sprinkler system at the World
Trade Center just days before 9/11. One of the men that performed this work lived in Brooklyn .
He left Brooklyn on 9/11 and went to Tennessee . A woman that had a court date involving
identity theft with the motor vehicle department in Tennessee met a mysterious death. Mr.
Chattield had no comment or thought in reference to this material being shown to him.

Dr. Taitz then provided Mr. Chatfield with information on Barack Obama’s former client.
Ahmad Bavarati. (Attachment E). Mr. Bavarati ran a non-profit called the Iran Earthquake Relief
Fund. which subsequently changed its namc to American Care Society, but still supported
scientific work in fran .

Mr. Chatfield promised he would look into these matters.
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State of Texas )

) ss.

County of Montgomery )

AFFIDAVIT

Jeffery Stephen Coffman, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says:

1.

2.
3

T am a resident of Texas. The information contained in this affidavit is based on
my personal knowledge.
T am a licensed Private Investigator (licensed A620963) in the State of Texas.

. T am a retired Resident Agent in Charge/Special Agent from the Department of

Homeland Security having retired after 20 years during June 2007.

T am a retired Chief Investigator with the United States Coast Guard Investigative
Service (Reserve) having retired after 22 years during March 2010.

1 was formerly an Investigator with the Office of the Attorney General with the
State of Texas serving from August 2008 until I quit during September 2009.

On my own and not as an Investigator or Special Agent with any state or federal
agency I looked into circumstances surrounding then U.S. Senator Barack
Obama’s Selective Service registration.

I have utilized the Selective Service’s “Check A Registration” online function
(www.sss.gov) numerous times to verify whether a required registration was
properly completed.

On or about February 13, 2008, I sent an email to information@sss.gov asking
why Senator Obama’s registration didn’t show up when queried on the Selective
Service website (Www.sss. gov).

On the same day (February 13, 2008) I received an email from

information@sss. gov stating “Sir: There may be an error in his file or many other
reasons why his registration cannot be confirmed on-line. However, I did confirm
with our Data Management Center that he 1s, indeed, registered with the Selective
Service System, in compliance with Federal law. Sincerely, Janice L.
Hughes/SSS”.

10. On September 7, 2008 1 viewed a televised interview in which then Senator

11

Obama stated that he registered for the Selective Service when he graduated from
high school. Irecalled that Senator Obama graduated from high school in 1979
and the Selective Service registration requirements were not reinstituted until
1980.

1 submitted a Freedom Of Information Act (FOIA) to the Selective Service
System for Senator Obama’s Selective Service registration. I received a copy of
a Selective Service registration in the name of Barack Hussein Obama and a copy
of a computer screen print out with a date of 09/09/08.

12. Reviewing these copies I noted several areas of concern. For example, I noted

that on the registration copy the signature of the registrant was dated July 30,
1980, but the United States Postal cancellation stamp indicating date received was
dated the previous day of July 29, 80. 1also noted that the “No ID” block was
checked indicating that the registrant did not present an ID when the registration
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was said to have been presented to the postal clerk. The most outstanding aspect
of the registration card was that the aforementioned U.S. Postal Cancellation
Stamp had only a two digit year instead of the usual four digit year.

13. During my active military service with the US Army from 1973 to 1977, I served
as a collateral duty as one of my unit’s mail clerk. Durning that service I was
familiar with US Postal regulations and procedures. It was my understanding that
the US Postal Cancellation stamp was a four digit year and not a two digit year. I
also knew that the day, month, and year of that model postal cancellation stamp
are removable inserts that the postal clerk changes as appropriate. Ibave never
seen a two digit insert for that model postal cancellation stamp.

14. Over several weeks, I researched the issue on the internet attempting to find any
other incident where that model cancellation stamp had a two digit year instead of
the usual four digit year. I was unable to find any other instance where that model
postal cancellation stamp had a two digit year instead of the usual four digit year.

15. Using my training and experiences, I analyzed the image of the postal
cancellation stamp on the copy of the registration. It is my conclusion that a four
digit year insert ending in “08” was modified by cutting off the first two digits
and reinserting the “08” upside down into the postal cancellation stamp to indicate
a year of “80”. The only four digit year ending in “08” I felt that would be
reasonably available would be a “2008” year insert.

16. On the copy of the computer screen printout received under the FOIA I noticed
that there was a line marked DLN and the number of “8089 708 0632”. I also
noted that on the copy of the Selective Service registration card there was a
similar number in the upper right hand comer. This number was “0897080632”.
The number on the registration card appeared to be a “Bates” type print that
automatically changes with each impression.

17. The differences between the DLN number on the computer screen printout and
the registration card printout appears to be the addition of the digit “8”. T know of
no reason for the addition of the “8” in the DLN.

18. Based on my observations, research, experience and training, it is my belief that
the Selective Service registration card I received under the Freedom Of
Information Act request under the name of Barack Obama has been altered.

%/W
€ry Stephen Coffman

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this

ﬁ‘uo Wil
& day of January 2013, oy,
\MFAY Ws ()
AT AR
U § ¢ \ 2
/. I ixg
el G.wews 2 g d S
-, e, S o \\
Notaty Qupuce %, oniRiEe &

,’, "’ Q. 0 7 ,20\\\\\\
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.8 8GN

LAST NAME:

FIRST NAME:
CURRENT ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE/ZIP:
PERMANENT ADDRESS:
CITY/STATR/ZIP:
DATE OF BIRTH:
8SSAN:

TELEPHONE :

DLN:

TRANSACTION DATE:

LAST ACTION DATE:
RELATED SSN:

PRESS: CLEAR ==> END

811125539 %

PAGE 001 OF 062
DATE: 05/03/68
TRANS-CODE/TYPE: 110 /

RIMS HISTORY INQUIRY SCREEN

OBAMA

BARACK HUSSEIN

1617 S BERETANIA APT 1008
HONOLULU

1617 S BERETANIA APT 1008
HONOLULD 26826
08/04/61

HI 96826

808 000 0000
8089 708 0632 REASON:
09/04/80

ID INDICATOR: 2
09/04/80
00 0000000 O

PF7 ==> PAGE BACKWARD PF8 ==> PAGE PORWARD

«d
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Exhibit 2



Case 1-13mnRHIAQ-ROSTRRTHTNEWS SOURCERF A assioeiwde:

WND EXCLUSIVE

SHERIFF .CE CEMANCS CBAMA CRAFT RECISTRATICN

Selective Service regulation changed days after probe announced

Published 05/10/2012 at 8 27 PM

Ads by Google (htip /iwww google com/url?
ct=abg&g=https /www gooqgle com/adsense/support/bin/request py%3Fcontact%3Dabg aftc%26urt%3Dhitp /Avww wnd com/2012/05/sheri

ff-joe-demands-obama-draft-registratic;
43626 24082965872% 26210% 3DC GHL |

0/ DO AlD AP ION AR BTV A0 AL Al A

httpYiwww googleadsenices com/pag‘ead/aclk”'pUb'

(LW

sa=L&ai=Ctgv9JLQUZv3IrH_wQHz3YGQBJ_JjLoDv3iNm1nAbcBEAEGEZPs F 1 DiAtlo ZYMmie 50blo5AZ0AG560X9A8gBAag DAa0EMAFPOJ 7

5)8hkveashxMSVI-HVCE3h _7-fKk-uxtb- S XRWN-

N GqER e M A S L s R

DiGnMgSavP5 Uty zdivs 4uom

_HIGH)Xzt_MkaaH 1UHCVL_xCMA3w8RIACTVINOU 1 XX61UpGAZHg4GOkbjOya SagGAYAH5 X6 Aganum™=18&cid=5Gg_-N5SH87CHBI9JFY-

CqiQ&sig=A0D64_2hrs 0b20TZGaBIBx_IQASO4t95waclient=ca-pub- jyalcAifahA7gybGIiBDmM pU4uixunOX0Gz9WzAhNKIyISPSivcaKGyvYef

436262408296

&adurl =http /Wwww one

oliticalplaza conviin jsp%3Furl%3Dnewsietter |s °/c€265rc%§55§~)_JmS9VCthZRa_d1FLBNQ

5872
JC\IV/DbUUJDXAI‘IA1L)¢WUtV_ymYnUKaUHAEng-\et)WNt&USg=I-\l' CNHK) 1om U TIVIBXAS LNAGS D VQUIRAZR )

Find out what the democrats don't want you to

now. Read this now.

QnePaoliticalPlaza.com(hitp www googleadservices com/pagead/actk?
sa=L&ai=Ctgv9;JLQUZVv3IrH_wQHZz3YGQBJ_JjLoDVIINM 1nAbcBEAEQ8ZPsF1DAtlo2 YMme5obloSAZoAGS560X3ABgBAagDAacEMAFPOJ7

5)8hkv6a8hxMSWI-HVC63h_7-iKk-uxth-

0lYgdO4e0pmiQgE6QUaheD2LP7HF2s_8AVWBK cH5J6ZICeKIRMEZxmNw 1NEFwCZ7h6bVe8Nqgyq7U7qxYDQnMgSxavP5UyZdJivs4uOM
_HIGHXzl_MkaaH1UHcVL_xCM43w8RIACTWNOU 1xX6tUp GAZHQ4 GOkbj0yaJ4gGAYAHIS X6 Ag&num=1&cid=5Gg_-N5SH87CHB8I9JFY-
CqiQ&sig=A0D64_2hrsOb20TZGaBIBx_IQA5044195waclient=ca-pub-

4362624082965872&adurl=http /iwww onepoliticalplaza com/in jsp%3Furt%3Dnewsletter jsp%26src%3Daw)

19

Providing proof that Sheriff Joe Arpaio intends to continue his
investigation of President Obama’s eligiblity, his Cold Case Posse has
pressed the director of the Selective Service System not to destroy any
microfilm records that may yet exist of Obama's 1980 draft registration

form

In an emergency letter Wednesday to Selective Service System Director
Lawrence Romo, Mike Zullo, the lead investigator in the Cold Case Posse,

asked for reassurance that the microfilm records still exist
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“We would like to be assured of the disposition of the microfilm reel or reels containing
President Obama's Selective Service registration form,’ Zullo wrote ' Please indicate
whether or not you have possession of the microfiim reel or reels containing President
Obama’s records or access to them”

The concerns were raised after Arpaio’s office received official confirmation from the
Selective Service System that Obama’s paper draft registration records have been
destroyed after being microfiimed

in addition, an_article published Monday by the Washington Times “Communities’ social

= = reported new
Selective Service privacy rules might allow existing microfilm records to be destroyed as

well

Zullo expressed concern the microfiim records of Obama's draft registration form might
already have been destroyed
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While some of the
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authentic
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missing, all of the
authentic date
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the center of the
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Investigators
duplicate Obama’s
date stamp

Arpaio’s
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located and
interviewed several
1980s-era Post
Office employees
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Exhibit E shows
investigators were
able to obfain an
authentic 1980 pica
date stamp The
photograph also
shows the knife set
used in the
investigation

Since investigators
could find no 1980
pica Post Office
date stamps
availlable, they had
no choice but to cut
a 2008 pica Post
Office date stamp
and invert the “08"
half, so that when it
was placed in the
date compartment,
the stamp printed
out “80 "

Surprisingly, the
result ended up
looking identical to
the date stamp on
Obama's Selective
Service registration
card, as
demonstrated in
Exhibit F.

Exhibit G makes
clear that the off-to-
the-right date stamp
seen In the
registration, the
same as IS seen In
the demonstration
by Arpaio’s
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The above five examples are the expected results from the PIKA stamp used by the U.S.P.S.
Per United State Post Office, it is policy to use a stamp that contains 4 digits for the year.

Exhibit © Authentic Selective Service registration date starrps, 1380

Exhibt E Knife used to cut "2008" date, pica Fost Office date starp

investigators, 1s not observed in the authentic four-digit pica date stamp used in the same office indicated on Obama’s
Selective Service registration, which has the same month, July 1980.

The numbers “80" are out of line to the right In Obama's card because when they were cut away from the "2008" date

plug, they were not cut squarely

Arpaio’s investigators concluded that Obama’s Selective Service registration form fit into what was becoming a common
narrative for his life” The document was not only forged, it was poorly forged

in a March 19 letter addressed to Romo, Arpaio explained that MCSO mvestigators were able to replicate the alleged

forgery
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Exhibit G, Obama Selective Service registration on left, authentic Selective Service registration on right — same
month, same Fost Office

19
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Exhibit 3
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Excerpt of a report of a March 25, 2009 meeting by Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ and William Austin
Chatfield. director of Selective service regarding forgery of Selective Service Certificate of
Barack Hussein Obama, 11

Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq. met with William Austin Chatfield. Director of Selective Service at 10:15am
EST . March 25, 2009 .

The meeting took place at: Selective Service System, National Headquarters 1515 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, Virginia 22209.

Dr. Taitz introduced herself as the attorney for 140 Military Plaintiffs, active and retired. subject
to recall, who are concerned about the Constitutional authority of Barack Obama to be
Commander in Chief. Major General Carroll D. Childers is among these Plaintiffs. In addition to
being attorney for the Military Plaintifts, Dr. Taitz also represents 10 State Representatives in
this matter. Based on this. Dr. Taitz addressed Mr. Chatfield on some inconsistencies found with
Barack Obama’s Selective Service Registration records.

Dr. Taitz presented some of the findings (Attachment A) that were delivered to US Department
of Justice Eric Holder, Jr., Attorney General. The findings indicate that Barack Obama’s
Selective Service Registration document was created in 2008. and backdated to 1980. Dr. Taitz
showed Mr. Chatfield that the Document Location Number. 0897080632, appears to be a 2008
creation. However on the printout, an extra eight (8) was added in tront of the number to make it
look like it is from the year 1980.

Dr. Taitz also showed Mr. Chatfield that the postal stamp on the Selective Service Registration
Form was incorrect. The stamp used was an obsolete postmark round dater-stamp (retired almost
ten (10) years before 1980) to validate a legal document. Mr. Chatfield didn’t have any comment
on these inconsistencies nor did he offer any explanation.

Dr. Taitz provided Mr. Chatfield with a tull copy of the dossier sent to the Attorney General,
Eric Holder. A copy can be downloaded here:

link removed

She highlighted sections of the dossier to show Mr. Chattield that Barack Obama has hundreds
of Social Security Numbers and properties associated with his name. One Social Security
Number in particular was issued in Connecticut . and lists him as being 118 years old.
(Attachment B)

While addressing the issue of hundreds of Social Security Numbers and properties being
associated with Barack Obama’s name. Dr. Taitz drew attention to two addresses of interest: one
located in Illinois and another in New Jersey .

The address located in Illinois , 1525 S. Sangamon St. Unit 707, Chicago IL was sold to an
Osama Barakat. The Osama Barakat listed (Attachment F) has connections to a foundation that is
listed in the ~Golden Chain™ as sponsors of al Qaeda.

(Attachment C) shows an address in New Jersey for Kelly J. McCrum, wife of Craig M.
Robinson. Craig Robinson is Michelle Obama’s brother. and is listed at 45 Willow Street in
South Amboy, NJ. Not only can this address not be found by mapping the street. but this address
had a credit lien on it by a company. Burlow Plumbing. Burlow Plumbing has a commercial
affiliate named Magic Plumbing.
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(Attachment D) shows that Magic Plumbing had worked on the sprinkler system at the World
Trade Center just days before 9/11. One of the men that performed this work lived in Brooklyn .
FHe left Brooklyn on 9/11 and went to Tennessee . A woman that had a court date involving
identity theft with the motor vehicle department in Tennessee met a mysterious death. Mr.
Chattield had no comment or thought in reference to this material being shown to him.

Dr. Taitz then provided Mr. Chatfield with information on Barack Obama’s former client.
Ahmad Bavarati. (Attachment E). Mr. Bavarati ran a non-profit called the Iran Earthquake Relief
Fund. which subsequently changed its name to American Care Society. but still supported
scientific work in Iran .

Mr. Chatfield promised he would look into these matters.
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Exhibit 4
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Track & Confirm
STATUS DATE

YOUR LABEL NUMBER EERV'C OF YOUR &  LOCATION £ ATURE
ITEM  TIME

Delivered June ARLINGTON, VA 2220 Certified
7, 9 Mail-
2013

’12:3
5 pm
Notice  June ARLINGTON, VA 2220
Left(No 7, 9
Authorize 2013
d ,
Recipient 11:1
Available)3 am
Arrival at June ARLINGTON, VA 2220

Unit 7, 9
2013
9:58
am
Depart June MERRIFIELD, VA 2208
usps 7, 1
Sort 2013
Facility

Processe June MERRIFIELD, VA 2208
dthrough7, 1

USPS 2013
Sort ,
Facility 2:00
am
Depart  June ANAHEIM, CA 92899
USPS 6,
Sort 2013
Facility
Processe June ANAHEIM, CA 92899
d through 5,

USPS 2013
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YOUR LABEL NUMBER

SERVIC
E

STATUS DATE

OF YOUR &  LOCATION
ITEM TIME

Sort ,

Facility 4:31

pm

FEATURE
S



Dr. Orly Taitz ESQ
29839 Santa Margarita Pkwy
Rancho Santa Margarita, Ca 92688

IN THE US DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Orly Taitz ) Case #13-1020
v ) Hon Royce Lamberth Presiding

Patrick Donahoe )

In his capacity as Postmaster General. )
David Williams, in his capacity as Inspector of )
USPS

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT/DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Plaintiff filed above captioned complaint on 07.05.2013. Defendants were served with the complaint by
certified mail. Answer was due by 09.15. 2013. Defendants never filed an answer or an opposition and
as such conceded allegations in the complaint. See USPS confirmation of complaint received attached as
exhibit 1.

There is no triable issue of fact or law. Alternatively the court may choose to rule in favor of the Plaintiff
in a default Judgment. As such Plaintiff is seeking a ruling in favor of the Plaintiff as soon as possible.

Respectfully, 4%’
/s/ Dr.Orly Taitz, ESQ

09.17.2013

Proof of Service

I Lila Dubert, am over 18 years old, have personal knowledge of the following facts and attest
that | on 09.17.2013 | served the defendants with attached motion for Summary
ludgment/Default Judgment at following addresses:

US Attorney

555 Fourth str. NW



Washington DC 20530
Patrick Donahoe,
Postmaster General

475 U'enfant Plaza SW
Washington DC 20260
David Williams,

Inspector General of USPS
1735 M. Lynn str. 5te 10000

Arlington, VA 22208

Lila Dubert |\ \
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You entered: 70120470000059455805
Status: Delivered

Your item was delivered at 12:09 pm on July 15, 2013 in ARLINGTON. VA 22209, Additional
information for this item is stored in files offline.

You may request that the additional information be retrieved from the archives. and that we send
you an e-mail when this retrieval is complete, Requests to retrieve additional information are
generally processed momentarily,

I would like to receive notification on this request

Track & Confirm

You entered: 70120470000059455782
Status: Delivered

Your item was delivered at 10:46 am on July 17, 2013 in WASHINGTON. DC 20530.
Additional information for this item is stored in files offline.

You may request that the additional information be retrieved from the archives. and that we send

vou an e-mail when this retrieval is complete. Requests to retrieve additional information are
generally processed momentarily.

Track & Confirm

You entered: 70120470000059455799
Status: Depart USPS Sort Facility

Your item departed our WASHINGTON, DC 20018 sort facility on July 17, 2013. No further
information 1s available for this iem. Additional information for this item is stored in files
ollline.

You may request that the additional information be retrieved from the archives, and that we send
vou an e-mail when this retrieval is complete. Requests to retrieve additional information are
generally processed momentarily.
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